Polski", a weekly newspaper that POSK advertises in. During the year a total of £5,605 (2017: £5,200) was
paid by POSK to Polish Daily Publishers Limited.

POLISH SOCIAL AND CULTURAL ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

- 30 -

24 Cash generated from operations 2018 2017
£ £

(Deficit)/surpus for the year (294,033) 444,006

Adjustments for:
Investment income recognised in statement of financial activities (214,693) (225,095)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of investment property 8,372 (28,933)
Fair value gains and losses on investment properties 227,326 -
Fair value gains and losses on investments 14,423 5,592
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 71,288 67,187

Movements in working capital:
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (132,915) 14,127
(Decrease)/increase in creditors (23,284) 40,601
Increase/(decrease) in deferred income 5,557 (25,964)

Cash (absorbed by)/generated from operations (337,959) 291,521

25 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet
At 31 December 2017

Balances as restated before FRS 102 transition
adjustments:

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Fixed assets
Investment properties 5,175,908 (355,378) 4,820,530
Creditors due after one year
Other creditors (355,378) 355,378 -

Net assets 7,899,002 - 7,899,002

Unrestricted funds 7,899,002 - 7,899,002

Income funds 7,899,002 - 7,899,002

The Trustees have agreed it is no longer appropriate for POSK's Polish investment property (Frascati 4) to
be valued at fair value as an asset and for the remuneration due to POSK's Polish lawyers for its recovery
and subsequent preparation for sale to be treated as a liability. The basis of this change in accounting
treatment is that it is misleading to show a large liability due within one year that will only crystallise on
disposal of part or all of the asset - both the asset and the liability are inextricably linked. Consequently the
liability in respect of the remuneration of POSK's Polish lawyers as at 31 December 2017 of £355,378 has